other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013, and 
the Rules made thereunder (including any statutory amendment, 

modification(s) or re-enactment thereof, for the time being in force) 
and based on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, the 
remuneration of H 8,75,000/- p.a. (Rupees Eight Lakhs Seventy Five 
Thousand only) plus applicable taxes thereon, other certification 
charges and the reimbursement of out of pocket expenses on 
actual basis as approved by the Board of Directors of the Company, 
payable to M/s. Parkhi Limaye and Co., Cost Accountants, 
(Firm Registration No.

[...]

office for a period of 3 (three) years commencing from 20th May, 
2025, upon the terms and conditions as set out in the agreement 

to be entered into between the Company and Ms. Gauri Kirloskar  
(DIN: 03366274), on the remuneration and other terms, set out below:

BASIC SALARY:
H 7,74,141/- (Rupees Seven Lakhs Seventy Four Thousand One 
Hundred and Forty One only) per month.

PERQUISITES:
In addition to the aforesaid salary, Ms. Gauri Kirloskar as the 
Managing Director shall be entitled to the following perquisites:

a)	 In lieu of fully furnished residential accommodation, house 
rent allowance of H 1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Fifty 
Thousand only) per month be paid. Additional expenses on 
furnishings upto H 15,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Thousand only) 
per month, gas, electricity, water and other utilities and 
repairs shall be borne by the Company at actuals.

b)	 Reimbursement of all medical expenses incurred for 
self and family.

c)	 Leave travel assistance for self and family upto the limit of  
H 2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lacs Fifty Thousand only) per annum.

d)	 Fees of clubs, subject to a maximum of two clubs, 
which will include admission fee but will not include life 
membership fees.

e)	 Personal accident insurance, premium whereof does 
not exceed H 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand 
only) per annum. 

f)	 A car with driver.

g)	 Telephone, fax and other communication facilities at  
residence.

h)	 Contribution to provident fund, superannuation fund or 
annuity fund and National Pension scheme to the extent 
these either singly or put together shall not exceed 27%

[...]

The Board of Directors on the recommendation of Audit Committee 
has approved the appointment of M/s. Parkhi Limaye and Co., Cost 
Accountants (Firm Registration No. 191) to conduct the audit of the 
cost records of the Company for Financial Year ended 31st March, 
2026, at the remuneration of H 8,75,000/- p.a. (Rupees Eight Lakhs 
Seventy Five Thousand only) plus applicable taxes thereon, other 
certification charges and reimbursement out of pocket expenses 
on actual basis.

Pursuant to provisions of Section 148 and all other applicable 
provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules made 
thereunder (including any statutory modification(s) or